260 Model:

Floor Scrubber MC260024QP
Traction Driven MC260026QP
Brush Driven MC260024CE

MC260026CE
OPERATION SERVICE PARTS CARE

Revised 8/03 " ainutema n®



EC Declaration of Conformity
according to Directives 89/392, 89/336, 72/73

We, Minuteman International Incorporated, of 111 South Rohlwing Road Addison Illinois 60101
USA, declare under our sole responsibility that the products MC260024CE, MC260026CE,
MC260027CE, MC265024, MC265026 Commercial Automatic Floor Scrubbing machines to
which this declaration relates corresponds to the relevant requirements of the EC Directives
89/392, 89/336 and 72/73. The following standards were used to determine compliance with the
Directives: EN 292, EN 294, EN 811, EN 55011, EN 55104, EN 50082-2, EN 60335-1 and IEC
335-2-72.

SOUND VIBRATION
77 dB 74 dB 1 m/s*
Operator At3m At Operators Hand Grips

Tests were conducted on 6/7/96 with calibrated sound and vibration equipment under the
conditions noted below:

General Condition:  Cloudy Wind: 0 km/hr
Temperature: 29°C Humidity: 85%
Barometric Pressure: 29.5

ﬁ‘%ﬂ ol L 200
Nlack, Standards Engineer Date ’

Form: EC008 RevC




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety Instructions

Electrical Requirements

Control Panel Identification
Squeegee Adjustments

Operating Instructions

Main Polyethylene Components
Recovery Tank and Solution Tank
Drive Assemblies (Brush Driven)
Mainframe (Brush Driven)

Console Assembly (Brush Driven)
Recovery Tank and Solution Tank
Drive Assemblies (Traction Driven)
Mainframe (Traction Drive)

Console Assembly (Traction Driven)
Squeegee Mechanism Assembly
Squeegee Assembly Complete
Wiring Diagram (Brush Driven)
Wiring Diagram (Brush Driven, CE Model)
Wiring Diagram (Traction Driven)

Wiring Diagram (Traction Driven, CE Model)

Page

6&7
8&9
10 & 11
12& 13
14 & 15
16 & 17
18 & 19
20 & 21
22 & 23
24

25

26

27

28

29



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

Operators must read and understand this manual before operating or maintaining

this equipment.

o Keep hands and feet clear of moving parts while machine is in operation.

¢ All switches must be in the “OFF” position when charging batteries.

¢ Electrical motors and components can cause an explosion when operated near explosive materials
or vapors. Do not operate this machine near flammable materials such as solvents, thinners, fuels,

grain dusts, etc.

e Make sure all switches are turned “OFF” and battery connections are removed before performing
any maintenance procedures.

e Store or park this machine on a level surface only.

e These machines are designed for level floor operation only. DO NOT OPERATE on ramps or
inclines.

¢ Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear protective clothing and
safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of batteries.

¢ This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous dust.
e Charging batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE BATTERIES WHEN OPEN
FLAMES OR SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off

before disconnecting it from the batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area.

e Maintenance and repairs must be performed by authorized personnel.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:
This piece of equipment operates on 24 Volt DC.

BATTERY REQUIREMENTS:
4 x 6V 220AH P/N 956720
4 x 6V 275AH P/N 956740

BATTERY SERVICE AND INSTALLATION:

* Warning: Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear protective
clothing and safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of
batteries.

BATTERY INSTALLATION:
1. Disconnect tank drain hose from rear of machine (6).

2. Raise tank assembly by raising rear cover and tilting tank, Figure 1.
3. Install batteries as shown in Figure 2.

CHARGING OF BATTERIES:

Charging of batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE BATTERIES WHEN OPEN
FLAMES OR SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off
before disconnecting it from the batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area. Fluid levels
should be checked before and after charging and maintained at the proper levels.

FRONT OF
MACHINE

Figure 2




CONTROL PANEL IDENTIFICATION

Vacuum recovery hose
Squeegee lift lever

Solution control lever

Brush pressure handle

Drain hose for recovery tank
Foot pedal for lower/raising brush
Drain hose for battery tray
Reverse control lever

Hour meter (optional)

Circuit breaker for vacuum motor
Circuit breaker for brush motor
Brush switch

Battery condition gauge
Vacuum switch

Speed control knob

Main power switch

Key switch (optional)

Forward control lever

Pump switch (optional)

Quick disconnect aux. out (optional)
Dump hose for solution tank

AUTO SCRUBBER BRUSH DESCRIPTION

TYPE DESCRIPTION DURABILITY* COLOR COMPARISON RECOMMENDED
TO PADS USE
Bassine Natural Fiber Short Dark Red Light duty
Brown general cleaning,
acid etching
Nylon Nylon Medium Black Tan/Red General cleaning
& scrubbing vinyl
floors, ceramic tile
& concrete floors
Dyna-Scrub Nylon impregnated Long Light Red General scrubbing,
with 500 Grit Blue vinyl tile, ceramic
Silicone Carbide tile, epoxy floors,
Fine Bristle, urethane finish,
Dense Fill uneven concrete floors
Power-Scrub Nylon impregnated Long Rust Red/Blue Moderate aggressive
with 120 Grit Silicon scrubbing, tile floors
Carbide Fine Bristle, concrete floors
Dense Fill
Poly-Grit Nylon impregnated Long Green Brown/Black Aggressive stripping
with 80 Grit and scrubbing, tile
Silicon Carbide floors, unfinished
Coarse Bristle concrete floors
Strata-Grit Nylon impregnated Long Dark Black Heavy duty
with 46 Grit Blue stripping/scrubbing
Silicon Carbide unfinshed
Coarse Bristle concrete

* Durability is dependent on floor surface, chemicals used and proper care.

3




SQUEEGEE ADJUSTMENTS

=2

S =7

<
o
Ny

The squeegee set-up is pre-adjusted at the factory. Adjustments may be required to get optimum
performance for different floors and conditions.

1.

2.

o\

Ensure that the scrubber is on a relatively flat surface. Turn on the main power switch and raise the
scrubhead assembly off the floor. Lower the squeegee to the floor.

Turn the speed control knob counter-clockwise to the low speed position. Squeeze the forward control
lever to lower the squeegee (item 1) to the floor. Move the machine one or two feet forward to check
the rear squeegee blade (item 8) for uniform deflection to the floor.

. If uneven deflection or lay is evident, minor adjustments may be necessary to avoid streaking and

uneven wear on the blade.

. To correct this, loosen the wing jam nut (item 4) in order to adjust the caster height. If the squeegee

blade is deflecting too much, the casters need to be lowered to control the down pressure. Lower the

caster by turning the exposed threaded stem (item 9) on the caster clockwise. Make the adjustment a
few turns at a time.

. Repat step 2.
. If the blades are not deflecting enough, raise the caster by turning the stem counter-clockwise to adjust

the caster height to allow more down pressure on the squeegee. Repeat step 2.

. Make sure that there is even deflection on the entire length of the rear blade. Adjust the casters and

retighten the wing jam nuts to lock the caster setting in place.

. Pitch adjustment is necessary if the outer ends on the squeegee blade does not contact the floor and

there is too much deflection in the middle area or if the outer ends are over deflected and there is no
contact in the middle.

. To adjust the pitch, lower the squeegee to the floor. Loosen the lock nut (item 3) in the turnbuckle

assembly. Turning the turnbuckle (item 2) clockwise or counter-clockwise controls the forward and

backward pitch of the squeegee. Having the rear blades deflected uniformly along its entire length is
the desired set-up.

10. Repeat step 2 until the desired set-up is achieved.
11. In certain applications where a non-slotted front wiper blade (item 6) is needed, detach the squeegee

assembly by loosening the wing bolts (item 7). Unlock the clamp on the front squeegee to release the
straps and flip the blade over to the non-slotted side. Reattach straps and lock the clamp back in
place.

12. You can also easily replace the rear blade by unlatching the latch (item 5) and removing the straps by

sliding them off the assembly.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Filling: Fill the solution tank with the desired amount of water and add liquid cleaning solution to
the proper dilution ratio. DO NOT USE powdered cleaning chemicals. Powders are unlikely to
dissolve thoroughly, resulting in clogging the in-line solution filter. This can reduce or stop water
flow to the brush.

Close lid.
Turn on main power switch (refer to Page 3, #16). (Traction Drive Only)
Adjust main speed control, #15 to full counter-clockwise position. (Traction Drive Only)

o s~ DN

Lower brush assembly:

¢ Depress foot pedal (7) slightly and push in on lever (5) to release, to increase brush pressure
pull up and back on lever (5) to lock in position.

e To lift the brush, press the pedal down until lift mechanism engages.
6. Turnon brush switch.
7. Adjust solution control feed lever.

8. Select vacuum operation:
Brush Driven Models — Turn vacuum switch to “On” position Traction Driven Models
a) “Vacuum On” mode — Vacuum will remain on until switched to the “off” position
b) “Vacuum Auto” mode — Vacuum will come on automatically when forward or reverse handles
are squeezed, and remain on approximately 5 seconds after handle release.

9. Lower squeegee assembly.
10. Squeeze forward handle #18 and adjust forward speed. (Traction Drive Only)

After Use:
Turn off solution feed.
Switch off brush and raise.
Raise squeegee assembly.
Turn off vacuum motor.

o s~ DN~

Solution and recovery tanks should be emptied after every use.

MAINTENANCE:

Daily
1. Clean float assembly & squeegee blades.
2. Recharge batteries (check battery acid levels before and after charging).

Monthly

1. Check wear on squeegee blades.

2. Grease front and rear wheels.

3. Grease pivot points on brush motor assembly.

Every 500 hours check condition of carbon brushes on vacuum motor and brush drive motor.



4 —_—
(SEE PAGE 8)




Item

O©CONDIIOOO A WN =

P L o w [o8) W WWWNDNNDNDNNDN NDN=2=2 2 a aaaa =

Part No.

260087
260090
260091
260092
260093
260375
260096B
260098
260142
260143
260145
260148
260149
260157
260158
260159
260160
260169
260170
260203
260212
260241
260294
260299
260301
450081

711106
711124
711161

711505
711508
712102
712540
712565

712667

715607
760263
828970
828971
450037

Qty.

=S A A A N -LCT NN, A a ND NN, A A A aaaaaaaann

= A AN -

Parts List

Description

Hinge 15”

Rear Base

Recovery Tank

Solution Tank

Mainframe Weldment - BD
Mainframe Weldment - TD
Recovery Lid

Front Skirt

Skirt Retainer L.H.

Skirt Retainer R.H.
Splash Skirt

Solution Dump Bracket

U Channel 12"

Lid Gasket Short

Lid Gasket Long

Vac Hose - White
Recovery Hose Assy.

Lid Flap

Retainer Strip

Hose Clamp, Wire Grip
Screen Filter

Hitch Pin 7/16 x 3”
Gasket

Shut-Off Plate Assy.
Deflector Flap
WSR-1.904 x 2.41 x .03 SS

SCR-ST-A10x.75PL
SCR-ST-B10x.37
SCR-Hi/Lo 10 x 5/8
WSR-Flat V4

WSR-Flat 7/16

Bolt - Shoulder 2 x 1.50
SCR-MC 10-24 x .37 SS TH
SCR-MC %4-20 x .62 SS

Nut-Nyloc ¥4-20

Decal - Battery Routing
Foam Tape 16.50”
WSR-Neop 1.87 x2.4 x.125
Nut - 1 %2 Pipe Thread
Adapter MCH



uaALIg ysnug



Jojos|jeq

.6 paolojuiay UoJAN 9sOH
GO" X 00'Z X G dield-dSM
80" X LE'L X G/ ¥e|d-dSM
60" X G| X G/" duaidoaN-4YSM
99| sselq g/¢

queg g/ X 1 dIN 8/€ qieg 9soH
dwe|) ssoH

ys8) SS dweld dwud
0Z-%/1 90lAN SS-INN

a|buy Bupjoeg

"H'400'L X 02-¥/L HOW-YOS
Alquiassy 1eo|4 weo4
pealyl adid g/l L INN

LT X 8’| doaN-¥SM

€0 X L¥'Z X 806°L SS-HSM
Aeio) 1eydepy G|

duo aup dwej) esoH
>_QEmww< ©SOH ulelqg

/1 1 Bnid uleig

.G’ P1eIqoJAN 8soH

91/G 1el4-4SM

/€ X 91/G J9p|noys-jlog

.81 P32lJ0JuIDy SJIA\ ©SOH
99 qlegd g/¢

Ld 8/€ X gled g/€ .06
1€°X0l g9-1S-40S

uonduasaq

€0€09¢
GG00SY
€976¢8
451372
G/68¢8
80%0LC
0Eveve
06¥8¢8
I 9/00SY
199¢1.
¥8109¢
€96¢cLL
95109¢
116828
0.68¢8
18005
HOIN0Z209.
€0209¢
¢0209¢
91€€€8
6.109¢
90611
Lv0cLL
¢8109¢
8/109¢
0v00SY
1Z4%1274

~T AN O A NN T " T~ AT T O T OMFTTN T ™ v v

X0 "ON Hed

cs
LG

6v

YA
o
1°14

191%
ey
(4%
or
6€
8¢
A
%€
Ge

€€
ce
2%
0€
6¢
8¢
Y
9

wiay

1S17]

a|geD |0J}u0 D uonn|os
uonN|oS BAjeA

JUNOJ\ 8|geD dA[BA UoN|0S
1d4d /1 deQ uolAN

1dIN #/1 X gleg 8/¢€ S1d

0G'tL /D PIeIqojAN ‘esoH

ail 8/ 1e9|Q ‘@soH

‘Assy 8|qe) yuel

8/€ X 8/€ Moq|3] 198.1S .06
sselg 1d4 8/€ X qied 8SOH g/¢
Burd-0

SS €0°X90'L X 69" 1B|ld-4SM
1dIN 8/€ X 1d4 g/¢ sseig Jeydepy
0¥-€\ Jeulens uonnjos

01 007 [eusiul-4SAA

1€ X2€-01 DN-4DS

€9 X9|-8/€ OS-4dIS

9IXY [99YAA Jodwing

[®8YM dpIno

Jadwng “1exoelg

SS 0l 1el4-4SM

HL SS L€ X¥Z-01 ON-4OS
abuiH

Nue] AIsn0oaY

pq uonnjos

jue] uonnjog

uonduasaqg

sued

G¥00lc
HOWE L1608
0/€0L¢
v1L0EY
¢S68¢8
€6109¢
¢9109¢
¥1209¢
€900¢€8
0]870] ¥4
1434074
€LGLL.
6010L¢
8LL0EL
€46l
€5e0LL
686012
v5eees
968¢¢8
6762€8
v9/¢i.
cesell
120051
16009¢
62009¢
¢6009¢

A MAANANANANNT " T o AN T T

‘£ ‘'ON Med

ac
|4
€
ac
74
v0c¢

TANMTOONOODO
Al i i ol ol e s a3

T ANMIT OO0 O
-

wiaj|



c
o
IW
|
o
<
"
S
S
11]

10



Item

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

Parts List

Brush Driven

Part No. Qty. Description

260093 1 Mainframe Assy.

260090 1 Base Assy.

260055 1 Lift Handle Weldment
260046 1 Pedal Brace

260054 1 Pedal Weldment

210142 1 Pedal Pad

809247 2 Spacer .38 x .50 x .32
712081 2 Shoulder Bolt 3/8 x .75
260317 1 Squeegee Mechanical Assy. Complete
827110 2 Caster 5"

260044 1 Lift Arm, Right Side
260043 1 Lift Arm, Left Side
260128 1 Spacer

260125 1 Bushing, Yoke

260075 1 Yoke Weldment

711380 2 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16
711375 2 Nut-Nyloc 3/8-16 Low
711546 12 Washer Helical 3/8
711250 2 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.25
711439 3 Nut Flanged Wizz 3/8-16
713048 1 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 2.50 #5
711507 2 WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
260136 2 Axle Bracket Weldment
260130 2 Wheel 10"

762107 2 Spacer 1.00 x 1.25 x .25
260041 2 Oilite Flange Bushing
710992 1 Shoulder Bolt 1/2 x 1.25
711579 2 WSR-Flat 1/2 x 1.00
711242 8 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.00
713045 1 Bolt HH 3/8-16 x 1.75 #5
260141 1 Spacer

762340 2 Oilite Bushing

712099 2 Shoulder Bolt 1/2 x .50
711228 8 Bolt HH 5/16-18 x .75
711545 16 Washer Helical 5/16
711575 22 Washer Flat 5/16

711232 4 Bolt HH 5/16-18 x 1.50
711374 2 Nut-Nyloc 5/16-18
711512 8 Washer Flat .75 x 1.38
710986 2 SCRBHCS 3/8-16 x 1.00
260030 5 1/2 Qilite Bushing
832829 2 Nut-Tinnerman 5/16-18
710196 4 SCR-MC 5/16-18 x .75
711515 8 WSR-Flat .44 x .87 x .07
712310 6 WSR-Flat .52 x .87 x .06
712680 4 Nut-Hex 5/16 -18 SS

11



UaALIg ysnug

12



dwe|D YO-INys @soH
Z€-01 90JAN X8H-INN

SS /8 X Z¢€-01 ON-HOS
0S'¥7L /D PIeIqojAN @soH
0S /O preqojAN esoH
04 AYZ 1Sd 001 dwnd
G/, X 81-91/G HH-}log
Alqwassy a|geD Ui 8abasanbg
0Z-¥/1 90lAN-INN

91/G 1edlldH-YSM

}oyoelg a|qed Yi

Bury weo4

19)se9 psp|oN

J90edg

0Z-v/1 HO-puels

dwe|D asoH

INN Buipy

¥g8l SS dwep dwu)

piod dio

.8l Jes|n asoH

INN %207 Apog 9|zzoN
,06 Apog 8jzzoN

pnis sseig

8/G X0l OV/IH-40S
dijo pioo

unpuo)

¥/l 1el4-4SM

GZ’'lL X 0¥/l HH-log
Alqwessy ajgen juel
wopog ‘I9A0D IO0JO|\ OBep
€1-2/1 XeH-INN

8 X G| Jed|D 9SOH JeA
dwe|p asoH dug aJpp
doj] ‘18n0D J0JO[N oBA
JaAneoeig-7z

300|g |eulwla|

29 X8 41-40S
Jojejnsu

6 X Z X8|4 Joqgny asoH
dwe|n asoH

G.L X 02Z-v/l DN-40S
Jaui Aeneg

¥/l 1edlIdH-YSM

29" X 0¢-¥/1 HH-log

L0 X /8 X 2T 8ABM-HSM

uonduosaqg

&

€.¢0ce
0SELLL
12 T4 7
€6109¢
¥6109¢
662¢€8
8¢cll.
99209¢
199¢1.
SYGLLL
G1€09¢
¥9008¢
£21006¢
€.029.
11d992¢€€8
0618¢8
89¢€LLL
9.00Sv

AN T+ AN T AN T

Y¥v608
¥2209¢
¢leoce
YXAVAS
8€9¢E8
19LLLL
G2LEEs
G.109¢
} G0GLLL
0LciiL
¥1209¢
¢Loovs
veELLL
65109¢
€0¢09¢
1100¥8
H-8€00G¥
966¢€8
8CLILL
ceLovL
L6LEEY
1290628
081012
05109¢
GEGLLL
€0CLLL
1£4° 137

NO O~ ANANT"TANTT AN T+ ~ANT~"TANANT~ANANNTN

"ON Med

18
98 0Z-¥/L XoH-INN
G8 90" X /8" X ZG" 1el4-4SM
¥8 UOIAN 0G" X 02-t/L 0S-4OS
€8 02-v/L zzInm pabue|4-inN
28 buldg ‘enas|g
18 Buudg uoissaidwo)
08 dng Jaysepn
6. €1-2/L 20AN-INN
8/ 1dN ¥/ STd-INN
Ll 0L X /€L X0G ¥eld-4SM
9/ ysnig juo-ejens
G/ ysnug u-Ajod
vl ysnig uojAN
¢l ysnig auisseg
z. JaAauQ ped
L2 L1dN ¥/1 X gleg §/€ ,06
0. 91-8/€ 20IAN-INN
69 ms_n_ uosJapuy }axoelg
89 Bury Buluieley g/¢
19 90" X /8 X /& ¥eld-4SM
99 00'} X 91-8/€ 0S-4OS
G9 €0 X L€ X L2 ¥eld-4SM
¥9 HMH 00} X 0Z-¥/1 DIN-40S
€9 29 X0l OVIH-¥0S
29 jjog Jsulejay qnH aALQ
19 Bury Buuieley z/1
09 108UU00sIQ MOIND PaY G/19S
6S Buiysng amio /1
8g way ebeyur
.G Buiysng ebuel4 aNIO 2/1L
9g Buiysng ebuel4 a0 8/¢
GG 8|qe)
¥S uld [oAIMS
€5 "H'Y ‘1exoelg 8|qe)
ZS "H1 ‘1evoelg 8|qed
16 Jeg Jojenjoy
0S uid
6% Jeg abexyur
8y Ae.| Kispeg
Ly abejg-¢ At 1010\ OBA
ot anH aAuQg
Gy "H"7 JUno| JoJoI
4% "HY ‘JUNON JOJO N
ey awel JOJO|\
v AbZ Jojowiess)

waj| uonduosaqg

}sI sHed

uaALIg ysnig

N

-—

~

AN AN T TN T ANANNONOTTANOANNONNTOTANANANNTT T ONON
~

&

9l€LLL
oLectL
€28011
GevilL
89009¢
1£€109¢
¥928¢8
918-¥9¢
€8109¢
0lGLLL
90009¢
G0009¢
¥0009¢
€0009¢
¢0009¢
Geeees
GLELLL
9.009¢
YAYAR YA
L0ECL.L
986011
L1GLLL
6clcl.
09LLLL
99001¢
€LLLLL
6510v.
0€009¢
¥1109¢
L¥009¢
99009¢
€6009¢
114952291
¥2109¢
€2109¢
¢v009¢
9€009¢
6¥009¢
60009¢
Geceovs
GE00EY
6€009¢
8€009¢
£21009¢
60c0v.

"ON Hed

TAMNMITOOMNDOO®

way|

13



c
]
IW
1
o
<
"
S
S
11]

14



JowIwolD)

Buudg Jsuieley

19)oeIg 8|pueH

qleg g/¢ X 1dd v/l qleg 8soH
sseld /| 06 198)S
Buni4 pesuing LdN /L
60" X8l'|l X69" 1e|4-4SM
dwngd "xny |eoaQq

€0° X 88" X 9G" 1e|4-4YSM
JeydnoD sjey 1L9-zHg
29' X8 O/IH-HOS
pieng yoyums

90" X /8" X 2GS  1el4-4SM
youmg 86601

0S /O preqojAN esoH
¥s8l Ss dwen dwup
HLl /€ X $¥2-01 DIN-HDS
Bulysng ooAsH

[oued |eoLo9|g

81-91/G wer xsH-INN
¥/l ¥el4-4SM

¥/l 1edl[dH-YSM

G/. X 02/l DN-4OS

G/ X0l O1IH-¥0S

0l 1eld-4SM

)OOH paw.io4 alIpn

05 X0l g-1S-40S

¥0" X G X 22" UOJAN-HSM
Jaxealg ynosn dwe o2
Jaxealg ynosn dwe og
[oluo) uonnjos 8|qen
09¢ uonn|os |edeQd

dwe g ApZ Joyoejuon
AvC plous|os

oljse|o Joje|nsu|

09" X 02Z-¥/l DN-4OS

uld Jenoo

uonduosag

ANTANTT T O AN TN AN TN T T O AN T AN N

§

¥.209¢
1G00EY
G2€09¢
€LVEER
90€1€8
6500GY
G6GLLL
144317
Y6GLLL
89¢8¢8
8¢lLiLL
112091
olects
881011
¥6109¢
900GV
(V2 T4 YA
00¥29.
€2109¢
ocriiL
G0GLLL
142137
081012
LOLLLL
€0GLLL
982091
i r423 %A
0ceell
LeLovL
Lyeov.
Gv00l¢c
709612
Lyeov.
1¥1881
celovs
81011
11€608

"ON Hed

Zl. 10" X 89" X8E" IAVM-HUSM
L. HL 0§ X #2-01L DN-H40S
0. j00g Yyoums
69 02-¥/1 90IAN-INN
89 INN Buipn
/9 a19|dwon Ajlqwassy aabaanbg
99 GZl'C X 90¢" uld sIA8|D
g9
¥9 uld 1enoo
€9 uld Janoo
Z9 Alqwassy ajqed ui7 aabsanbg
19 09¢ uonisod ysnig [edeQ
09 09z YN @ebesnbg |eoeqg
65 |aued )oeg
8% uoissaidwo) bundg
1S 00°L X g/¢ uld sIA8ID
9g GL XZLE 1Bld-dSM
GS G/ X 91/g Jep|noys-ijog
¥S duo s|pueH
€S wuy yi7 @absanbg
A d|pueH wloye|d
LS Buysng pebuelq a0 /¢
0S GZ'C X 8/¢ 18p|noys-jjog
61 L X 91/G uld SIA8ID
ey pnis sseiq
Ly d|pueH Yo
9¥ alpueH ybry
Gy Juno 8|qed
%44 9|qed
o 09Z plemiod |eoaQ
v 09z oslonay |eoaQ
(74
(014 30 19400y Youmg
6¢€ 18520y Youmg
8¢ uonipuo) Aiepeg abneg
/€ pajulld usalog 39 ‘pleoqysed
9¢ pajuld usaIog ‘pJeoquseq
way| uonduosag
}sI sued

uaALIg ysnig

§

€¢GllL
ces8ell
159208
€L€LLL
89¢LL.
16¢0¢e
LLOLLL

— v~ AN NOo <

808L1.
V.ECE8
99¢09¢
G09G1.
€09G1.
¥8¢09¢
c0lLees
89911/
G.GLLL
040¢L.
162092
98¢09¢
66009¢
99009¢
00Lcl.
c00188
8€9€E8
HOING69009¢
HOIN0.009¢
180092
€G009¢
109612
c09G1L.

~Trr AN T AN NN T v AN T~~~ v v N —

301L120¥.
5,608

9lcov.
dSad304d+8009¢
dSdgv8009¢

~ v~ AN N

"ON Med

L
O

LL
O
TEANOOTIOONOD

wayj

15



UdALIQ uoljoel]

16



1dIN 7. X gqieg g/¢ .06
Joyeag

WG1'7| Padlojulay alIN| 9SOH
.6 PaoIouIay UOJAN 9SOH
Alquiassy apoiq

TJAN SS 0G X 02Z-¥/l HOW-H40S
.6 PaoJojuIay SJIA\ 9SOH

A JB1BAN

1@)oelg plous|os

G0 X00¢CXG/. Aield-dSM
80" X L€'l X G/ 1e|l4-4SM

60" X G’ X G/" duaidoaN-4YSM
99| sselg g/¢

g4vd 8/€ X 1dIN 8/¢ qieg 8soH
dwe|D asoH

g8l SS dweld dwup

0Z-¥/1 90lAN SS-INN

a|buy Bupjoeg

‘H'400°}L X0Z-¥/1 HOWN-HOS
Alquiessy 1eo|4 weo

peaiyl adid Z/1 L INN

1£ZX 18| doaN-4dSM

€0' X L¥'¢ X806} SS-HSM
Aeio saydepy G|

dug anp) dwe) asoH
A|lqwiassy asoH ulelq

/1 | Bnid ulesg

.G/€°Z predqojAN esoH
91/51E|4-dSM

/€ X9l/G Jep|noys-jjog

uonduosaqg

2
(¢}

G2eees
€0€09¢
91209¢
GG00SY
c8vov.
09acLL
¥G620¢e
€607,
G1209¢
€916¢8
421392
G/68¢8
80101L¢
0cvere
061828
l 9005
199¢1.
¥8109¢
€9GCLL
96109¢
11,6828
0./68¢8
800Gy
HOIWN0Z209.
€0209¢
¢0209¢
91€€€e8
6/109¢
90G1LL
Lv0CL.

"ON Med

ANt T AN mr T O T OUOUOANN T T T v~ v

69

SBIBEEB

G
09
617
8y
1y
o
°1%
144
(9%
4%
(47
oy
6€
8¢
L€
9€
qe
e
€€
4>
le
0€

wiaj|

.81 pavIojuIRy BIIN\ 8SOH
93] qued g/¢

1dIN 8/€ X gled 8/¢ .06

L€ X0l g-1S-40S

9|gqe) |0Ju0) uoynjos

uonN|os ‘anjep

JUNOJ\ B|geD dABA UON|0S
1d4d ¥/l deQ uoAN

1dIN ¥/l X qieg g/€ ST1d

0G'¥1 71/ PrelqolAN - 8soH

di 8/ Jea|] - 8soH

Alquassy a|geD jue|

8/€ X 8/€ MOQ|3 }89.1S ,06
sselg 1dd /¢ X gleg 8SOH g/¢
Bury-0

SS €0° X90°'L X 69" Jeld-dSM
LdIN 8/€ X 1dd 8/¢ sselg Jeydepy
0v-€IN Jaulelig uonnjos

01 X007 [eulBjuU-dSM

1€ XZe-0L ON-JOS

9 X91-8/€ 0S-d0S

3IXy [99YAA Joadwing

[®3YM 3pIND

Jadwng ‘19y0e.1g

0l 1eld-d4SM

0S8 X¥¢-01 SWHL1-H0S

abuiH

yue| Alonooay

prjuopnjos

jue| uonnjos

uonduosag

}SI7 sled
uaALIQ uonoes|

AN AAANANANNTT S TN e

5 19)

¢8109¢
8/109¢
0¥00SY
174247
1°14010) 74
HOWEL 1608
0/€0Lc
142441%14
¢568¢8
€6109¢
29109¢
¥1209¢
€900€8
]340 ¥4
vivole
€1GlLL
60101¢
8L10€L
€46l
€4e01L
G860l .
y5eees
96828
6v6CE8
€0GlLLL
cesell
200Gy
16009C
620092
¢6009¢

‘ON }ed

TANMFTOONMNO0D

way|

17



c
o
IW
-
()
c
(©)
“
o
©
L
-

18



Item

O©CoO~NOOOPA~WN =

H P P i o w [o8) W WWWNNNDNDNNDN NDN=2=2 2 a =

Parts List

Traction Driven

Part No. Qty. Description

210142 1 Pedal Pad

260030 5 ¥ Qilite Bushing

260041 2 Oilite Flange Bushing
260043 1 Lift Arm, Left Side
260046 1 Pedal Brace

260044 1 Lift Arm, Right Side
260054 1 Pedal Weldment

260055 1 Lift Handle Weldment
260075 1 Yoke Weldment

260125 1 Bushing, Yoke

260128 1 Spacer

260141 1 Spacer

260256 1 Base Assy. Machined
260317 1 Squeegee Mech. Assy. Comp.
260360 1 Mainframe Weldment
260366 2 Transaxle Bracket
260370 2 Wheel 10” x 2.75 x .75
260371 2 Key 3/16 x 3/16 x 2.00
710196 4 SCR-MC 5/16-18 x .75
710986 2 SCRBHCS 3/8-16 x 1.00
710992 1 Shoulder Bolt Y2 x 1.25
711228 8 Bolt-HH 5/16-18 x .75
711232 4 Bolt-HH 5/16-18 x 1.50
711250 2 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.25
711374 2 Nut Nyloc 5/16-18
711375 2 Nut-Nyloc 3/8-16 Low
711380 2 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16

711439 3 Nut-Flanged Wizz 3/8-16
711507 2 WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
711512 2 WSR-Flat .75 x 1.37 x .08
711545 16 Washer Helical 5/16
711546 10 Washer Helical 3/8
711575 22 Washer Flat 5/16

711579 2 WSR-Flat 2 x 1.00
712081 2 Shoulder Bolt 3/8 x .75
712099 2 Shoulder Bolt ¥z x .50
712310 6 WSR-Flat .52 x .87 x .06
712680 4 Nut-Hex 5/16-18 SS
713042 4 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.00 #5
713045 1 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 1.75 #5
713048 1 Bolt-HH 3/8-16 x 2.50
744160 1 Transaxle 13” 24V
762340 2 Oilite Bushing

809226 2 WSR-Flat .40 x 1.50 x .12
809247 2 Spacer .38 x .50 x .32
827110 2 Caster 5”

832829 2 Nut-Tinnerman 5/16-18

19



A o(a;e)»,\}\%

(ih.
(> [8
)]

c
Qo
.2
=
o
c
o
.;
(S
©
=
=

20



woyog 48A07 I0J0|A OBA
do| “Jan0D J0JO\ OBA
pns sselg

1dN 7 X qieg 8/€ .06

(feuondo) 0a AvZ 1Sd 001 dwingd

0Z-7. yopuels

6 X ¢ X84 Joaqgny 8soH
)00|g |eulwla]

dwe|) asoH

dwe|) asoH

dn) Jaysepn

pioD diio

Jaoedg

abeis-¢ Ay J0J0I 0BA
v Jojowieas)
JoBUU0DSIg YOIND paY G/1L9S
Joje|nsuj alise|n

0Z-%: 90|AN-INN

SS /8 X 2€-01L DN-YOS
90" X /8 X 2§ 1.ld-4SM
90" X /8 X /€ 1B|4-4SM
uld Jenod

Bury Buluielay 7,

91/G [B2lBH-YSM

¥, [BOlOH-YSM

€0° X LE'L X L 1el4-dSM
OL™ X ZE'L X 05" 18l4-4SM
7, 1814-4SM

0Z-%: ZzZIM pabue|4-InN
€1-%, 90|AN-INN

INN Buipn

Z€-01 90JAN XoH-INN
€1-% XOH-INN

G/ X 81-91/G HH-)log
GZ'L X 0Z-% HH-lod

29 X 02-% HH-)og

29 X0l 01/IH ¥0S

29 X8 41-40S

00'L X 91-8/€ DS-40S
UOIAN 0G” X 02-% DS-40S

uonduosaq

NOTT OO ANANNANTANTONMANANANNONOLT T AN TN ST T~~~ AN ST <N~ —
—

§

cLoovs
1100V8
8€9€E8
GCeees
66C€€8
11dG92€€8
161LEE8
966¢€8
1906¢8
06v8¢8
¥928¢8
Y1608
€1029.
Geeovl
6020v.
6510v.
celLovs
199¢1.
1247
olects
Loect.
808111
€LLLLL
12°13Y
1425137
L1611 L
0lGLLL
G0GlLL .
GevllL
9/€L1L
89¢€L1.
0GelLLL
veelLl
8¢clliL
0lciiL
€0ClL.
09LLLL
8¢CLLLL
986012
€28012

"ON Hed

8/ HMH 00} X 0Z-¥/1 41-40S
1. G/ X 0Z-7 ON-Y0S
9. ¥g8l SS dwep dwug
G/ 3dAeNoeIg-Z
vl anH aAuQ
€/ Bury weo4
z. dwe| JO-INys 8soH
Ll INN X007 8|ZZON
0/ 9|2ZON ,06
69 JovseD paplo
89 1o¥oeIg BIqEeD YI
/9 ‘Assy o|qen Yy @sbssanbg
99 "H™T ‘eg Jaulelay
G9 8} 11D 8soH
9 ‘Assy o|qe) uel
€9 dwe|n esoH dug alip
29 0S /D pleIqolAN esoH
19 0S'¥1 /O prelqojAN asoH
09 "H'Y ‘eg Jauleley
65 L1dN % STd-INN
8g ynpuoQ
1S 8/ X G| J|D 8SOH 9B\
9g Jaur Aepeg
GG Buldg uoissaidwo)
¥S awel JOJON
€G bn|4 uosiapuy joxoelg
FAS] Bundg ‘enas|g
LS Buysng abuel4 auI0 g/¢
0§ Jeg ebexur
67 Buiysng ebuel4 aulIO %,
8¥ "H™7 ‘JUnoj Jojo N
LY "H"Y ‘JUNoj\ Jojo N
9% uid
Sv Buiysng anNo %
4% Ae1] Aiepeg
(87 usn.ig jbejens
v ysnug 64|04
Ly ysnig UojAN
oy ysnig suisseq
6¢ JaAuQ ped
8¢ Jlog Jauleley qnH aAug

way| uonduosaq
}si sped

UaALIQ uonoeal

NANANANANNTTOMND OO tTAN T rrmrrrr AlrrrrmrANlrTrr N T AN AN AN N

&

6C10LL
081L0LL
9.00Sv
H-8€00G¥
GE00EY
¥9008¢
€120¢¢
¢lc0ce
L2c0ce
£21006¢
G1€09¢
99209¢
0G¢09¢
¥22¢09¢
¥1209¢
€0209¢
¥6109¢
€6109¢
1/8109¢
€8109¢
G2109¢
65109¢
05109¢
,€109¢
£1009¢
9.009¢
89009¢
99009¢
67009¢
L009¢
6€009¢
8€009¢
9€009¢
0€009¢
60009¢
90009¢
G0009¢
¥0009¢
€0009¢
¢0009¢
99001¢

"ON Med

21



c
o
IW
-
()
c
(©)
“
o
©
L
-

22



199ys ausjAyiahjod Jes|n
91/G 1B|4-4SM

0l "ON X007 [eussiul-4SM
1d1S 28 X ¥2-01 DIN-HOS
3D YoJIMS WNNoeA
UolIMS WNnoep

AejeQ swi] puooasg g
gleg 8/¢ X 1d4 ¥/| gied @sOH
sselg /1 06 198415

Bumiy pesyying LdN /1
60" X8L'| X669 1e|4-4SM
dwnd "xny |ed2aQ

€0° X 88" X 9G" 1e|4-4YSM
Je|dnod ele 1L9-zHY

29" X8 OT/IH-90S

pieng youms

90" X /8" X ZG  1B|d-4SM
youms o|6601

0S /D pleJqojAN 8soH
¥g8l SS dwen dwuy
Z£-8 20AN-INN

AvZ pleog [0ljuoD HOS

SS 621 X0¢-v/1 QN-HOS
Jaoeds

Jaoedg

Joje|nsu| Jagi4

UOJIMS 9SJIaAaY/pJemio
Bundg uinjay

Jaoedg

Jowwoln) Jaqgny

39 19)oelg |0u0) paadg
19308BIg |0J}U0D paadg
qouy

Alquiassy Jajawonualod
(jeuondo) yoyumsAay
(jeuondo) Jsya\ INOH
HL L€ X ¥2-01 DN-4OS
Buiysng ookeH

ad.L09c |sued [edljos|g
81-91/G wer XsH-INN
¥/l ¥eld-4SM

¥/l [edlleH-4YSM

G X 0cZ-v/l ON-40S
G. X0l OTIH-¥0S

0l 1el4-¥4SM

OOH paw.o4 aJIpA

0S" X0l g-1S-40S

uonduasaqg

N~ AN OUOTTAN T " O rrrmr O AN T T ANANAN TN T rmrDrr ANl N~

g

01209¢
906112
€GGLLL
v18¢L.
colevl
9€.0v.
LEOLYL
€LYEES
90€1€8
6500GY
G6GL1L
YriGLL
y6GLLL
89€8¢8
8cClLiLL
112091
oLeetL.
881011
¥6109¢
9.00Sv
clELLL
yv60v.
04G¢L.
G€68¢8
0¥€00¢
1€9G08
090.¢8
1G00EY
GL0ceEs
¥.209¢
3065209¢
GGc09¢
¥.8608
Y0801 .
G00LvL
L00Lv.
V2 TA VA
00v29.
€6209¢
(T4 4292
G0GL1L
142127
081011
L9LLLL
€0GL1L
982091
GcliiL

‘ON Hed

¥0" X G X 22" UOJAN-HSM
Jayeaug 1noain dwe o7
Jaxealg ynosn dwe og
[oluo) uonnjos 8|qen
09¢ uonnjos |edeQ

dwe 0g ApZ Joyoejuon
A\vC plous|os

oljse|o) Joje|nsuj

0G X 0Z-¥/1 DN-HOS

uld Jenoo

10" X 89 X 8¢ IAVM-HSM
HL 0G" X #2-01 DIN-40S
30D 100g Youms

joog youmg

0Z-¥/1 20lAN-INN

INN Buipy

9)9|dwo) Alquessy aabaanbg
GZl'C X 90¢" uld SIA9|D

uld J8joo

uld Japoo

Alqwessy a|qen Ui aabaanbg
09¢ uonisod ysnig [edsQ
09z Wi @s8beenbg |eosQ
[sued oeg

uoissaidwo) bBuudg
00°}L X g/¢ uld sIA8ID

G XZLE 1eld-dSM

6. X 91/S I8p|noys-jjog
dug o|pueH

wuy Y 98bsanbg
d|pueH w.oje|d

Buysng pebuelq a0 /¢
GZ'C X 8/¢ 19pInoys-ijog

L X 9L/G uld SIA8|D

pnis sselg

dlpueH Yo

8|pueH ybry

19)0BIg BunuNo Youms
J01eNjOY Youms

adlo9c piemiod [edosQ
09z 9sJanay |edeq

30 1900y Youms

13400y Yyoums

uonipuo) Aispeg abneg
pajuLd usaIoS 3O pieoquseq
pajulld usaIdg pleoqyseq

uonduosaqg

}sI7 sped

§

0ceell
LELOvL
Lyeov.
SGv00l¢c
709612
Lveov.
1¥1881
celovs
81011
11€608
€cGllL
[4ATA YA
301180%.
159208
€LELLL
89¢€1L1.
16¢0c¢e
LLOLLL

TTEANTOOMOOTANTAN TN~~~ N

808112
V.EEEY
99¢09¢
G09G1L.
€09G1.
¥82¢09¢
c0lLees
899111
G/G11.
0.0¢ct.
16209¢
98¢09¢
66009¢
99009¢
00lciL
¢00188
8€9€E8
HOW69009¢
HOW0.009¢
86109¢
¥G209¢
809611
¢09G1L.

mTrrrrrrr AN ANANYT T TN TN

30L1L20¥.
752608

9lcov.
dSdl30+8009¢
dSdlv8009¢

"ON Hed

— v NN

23



=3
©CoOo~NOOORrWN - "BD

[ ORI G G G g
0 wWoO~NOOLPWN-~O

260317
Squeegee Mechanism
Assembly

Part No. Qty. Description

260312
260314
320008
210375
260041
210391
711671
712536
210400
712592
430051
260292
712665
711715
712562
712758
711504
711808
712320
711517
711425

Yoke Weldment

Spring Housing Weldment
Pivot Bracket Weldment
Swivel Pin

1/2 Oilite Bushing
Torsion Spring SS

Clevis Pin 5/16 x 2.125
SCR-MC 10-24 x .62
Spacer Tube

SCR-MC 1/4-20 x 2.75
Return Spring

Swing Bolt

Nut-Hex 1/4-20

3/4 Retaining Ring
Bolt-HH 1/4-20 x .75 SS
WSR-Helical 1/4 SS
WSR-Flat .251.D. SS
Cotter Pin

WSR-Nylon .22 x .45 x .04
WSR-Flat .75 x 1.375x.09 SS
Nut-Flange Wizz 1/4-20

NNN=22=2a2aa N NDNBENNODNN_aANN-AN-A -

24



When replacing the
front straps (10 and
11), Use 320021 and

2
320022 (note 320307 9\\& 2
is no longer available) ¢ ? .
320297

SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

Description Item Part No.
Wing Bolt 1/2-13 x .75” 711367
Squeegee Toggle Clamp, 2800 711504
Squeegee Latch, 2800 711507
Stop Bar 711509
Squeegee Front Blade 320 711524
Squeegee Rear Blade 320 711546
Squeegee Mount Weld’'t New 711592
Sq Mtg Brkt Weldm’t 711668
Top Plate Weldment, 320 711713
Strap-Front Stop 320 711808
Strap-Front Clamp 320 712091
Strap-Rear Latch 320 712301
Strap-Catch 320 712562
320 Sqg Casting Mchd, New 712680
Mounting Bracket-Right 712758
Mounting Bracket-Left 750689
Caster Wheel 3/8”-16 x 1.500 808829 Wheel, Truck
SCR-MC 8-32 x .50 BR 832015 Spacer .38 x .50 x .140
Nut, Hex 8-32 Nyloc SS 762022PLT 1 Nut, Adjusting (LH)
SCR-Hex 3/8-16 x .75” ZP 762257PLT 1 Nut, Adjusting (RH)

Item PartNo.
220249
281074
281075
281740
320014
320015
320154
320289
320293
320307
320308
320310
320313
320314
383424
383425
430325
710530
711026
711241

Description

Nut-Wing 3/8-16 ST PL
WSR-Flat 1/4 ID SS

WSR-Flat .37 x 1.12 x .06
WSR-Flat 1/2 (.54 x 1.08 x .087)
WSR-Wave .52 x .87 x .01
WSR-Helical 3/8

WSR-Nylon .50 x 1.06 x .06
Cleavis Pin, 3/8 x 1 11-141
Retaining Ring - “E” Type Ext .500
Cotter Pin - Hair #13
Bolt-Shoulder 3/8 x 1.50
WSR-Flat .87 x .37 x .06
Bolt-HH 1/4-20 x 3/4 SS
Nut-Hex 5/16-18 SS
WSR-Helical 1/4 SS
Adjustment Stud

[\)mle\)_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\l\)g
I\)l\)—\-b—\-bl\)l\)—\l\)—\-b-hl\)—\-hhl\)g

|\ [ N N N N (N | NN -
COPVNDTNPRRNDOORND TR WN =

25



Q

a0 Sroore
!

Ty

[+]

6SI10¥L

[eyore —
| LS¥OYL

[eviays }
SPLOvYL

N\ _cﬁa.‘nT
- \

f B62CCR

966ZL8
42018
TYNINN3L

18
J

%
/

4 ¢rmovh_

[csvore |

HSN¥E

912Z0¥%L
¥ILIN

NOILIONOD =

L¥188L
QIONZT0S

AH3LLYE 1 ﬂm—N¢h_

SGYOvL

SOLeYL

==

S

T3AO0OIN AJVANVLS JAIRA HSNYEF NVHOVIA ONIFIM

26



L gcrors |
8LLOvL
zeLore =1

HOLYINSNI Moez7vr]
ocvors | “ yovops |
— 9S¥O¥L I f fl — W/ 1414044 =

<]

+
T — 9voos
— svoors

|

£040

[Zorore |
LSYO¥L |

[cviovz b—oo
SYLOvL |

| 8SYO¥L

NINAL

8LZTYL J
ASSY
HOLIOVdYO L¥188L
GQIONTT0S

— 334074 }

[ecvors }
£S¥OVL J

1 YZL0VL |

NOILIQNOD o
AY3LlvE i S6lzyvL ¢

L SSYO¥rL |

SOLTYL

T13dON 3D FAIMA HSNYT NVHOVIA ONIFIM

27



T3AO0OIN AJVANVLS FAIRIA NOILOVYL NVEOVIA ONIFIM

28



T4AdOIN 30 JAIHEA NOILIOVYEL NVHOVIA ONIFIM

29



LIMITED WARRANTY

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that this product is free from defects in workmanship and
materials under normal use and service for a period of three years from date of purchase. In addition, Minuteman International,
Inc. will, at its option, honor labor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are submitted
through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Minuteman International, Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace
without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and maintained in
accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords,
switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Minuteman International,
Inc. such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject to the warranties and/
or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman International, Inc. for procedures in warranty claims against
these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Minuteman International, Inc.
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment replacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Minuteman International, Inc. or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Minuteman International, Inc. disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of
fitness for a particular purpose. Minuteman International, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman
International, Inc. is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman
International, Inc. This warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons, misuse or
abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or loss of income due to malfunctions of the
product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not

allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Minuteman

World Headquarters Minuteman Canada, Inc.

Minuteman International, Inc. 2210 Drew Road

111 South Rohlwing Road Mississauga, Ontario

Addison, lllinois 60101 L5S 1B1

(630) 627-6900 (905) 673-3222 988010

FAX (630) 627-1130 FAX (905) 673-5161 Printed in U.S.A.



